RESOLUTION NO. 188

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CAPITAL DISTRICT TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY REGARDING THE 2011 CAPITAL DISTRICT BIKE RACK PROGRAM

Introduced: 5/9/11

By Health Committee, Messrs. Clenahan and Scavo:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Department of Health has been notified that it has been awarded a contract with the Capital District Transportation Authority for free approved bicycle racks as part of a Capital District Bike Rack Travel Demand Management Program (TDM), and

WHEREAS, CDTA is willing to use available Federal Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) TDM monies as part of the Capital District Bike Rack Program component of the Travel Demand Management program to provide the Albany County Department of Health with three bike racks, and

WHEREAS, The bike racks will enhance access and opportunities for physical activities of clients and staff of the Albany County Department of Health as well as the Albany County Department of Mental Health, and

WHEREAS, Bicycling can replace travel in single occupancy vehicles and reduce fuel consumption, air pollution and parking demand, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the County Legislature that the Albany County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Capital District Transportation Authority regarding free approved bicycle racks as part of a Capital District Bike Rack Travel Demand Management Program (TDM), and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/9/11